COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Electronic Purchased Water Adjustment)	
Filing of East Logan Water District, Inc.)	Case No. 2020-00220

MOTION

East Logan Water District ("East Logan"), by counsel and in accordance with 807 KAR 5:068, Section 8, requests permission from the Public Service Commission to deviate from a portion of the requirements of 807 KAR 5:068, Section 2(2), if necessary. In support of its motion, East Logan states as follows:

Administrative regulation 807 KAR 5:068, Section 2(2) indicates that the purchased water factor should be applied "on a per unit basis regardless of customer classification." East Logan has a special leak adjustment rate that is set at the same rate as its supplier's rate. The leak adjustment rate does not create separate customer classification. But, to the extent that the Commission determines that it is a separate customer classification, East Logan requests a deviation from the requirement to apply the purchased water factor to that rate. If the factor in this case was applied to that leak adjustment rate, water consumed under the leak adjustment policy would be sold at a rate lower than what East Logan purchases the water. Accordingly, there is good cause to permit a deviation from the regulation, if necessary.

In addition, East Logan has discovered an error in the rates it proposed in its application. The minimum bill for the 1½-inch meter should be \$61.87, instead of \$55.40. East Logan respectfully requests the Commission to approve this minimum rate in its final order.

Respectfully submitted,

M. TODD OSTERLOH

STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500

Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581 tosterloh@sturgillturner.com